## 502497888 09/17/2013

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jerry L. Brinkley	08/08/2011
Adam R. Rusciolelli	08/08/2011

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CNH America LLC
Street Address:	500 Diller Avenue
City:	New Holland
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	17557

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14028675

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2626366231

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 262 636 0939

Email: sue.watson@cnh.com

Correspondent Name: Sue C. Watson

Address Line 1: 700 State Street

Address Line 2: IP Legal Department-3rd floor

Address Line 4:	Racine, WISCONSIN 53404
ATTORNEY DOCKET N	JMBER: 19666-1

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sue C. Watson
Signature:	/Sue C. Watson/

Date: 09/17/2013

Total Attachments: 3

source=19666\_Assignment#page1.tif source=19666\_Assignment#page2.tif source=19666\_Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 031220 FRAME: 0040

# **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration from **CNH America LLC** (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 500 Diller Avenue, New Holland, Pennsylvania 17557, receipt of such consideration being hereby acknowledged, We,

Jerry Lee Brinkley of Woodridge, IL - USA

Adam Robert Rusciolelli of Chicago, IL - USA

hereby sell and assign and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest:

in and to an invention entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SELECTIVELY CHARGING AND DISCHARGING A STEERING ACCUMULATOR" as set forth in U.S. Patent Application No. 13/205,789 \_\_\_\_, filed on \_\_August 9, 2011 \_\_\_ or executed on even date herewith;

in and to said Patent Application(s) listed above, and in and to all other patent applications now or hereafter filed in the United States and countries foreign to the United States (including divisional, continuation, reexamination, and reissue applications, and legal equivalents thereof) based upon said invention, and in and to the patent or patents granted thereon or issued therefrom, including reissues or the like thereof, if any, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted or issued, and all rights of priority in and to the above-listed Patent Application(s).

We authorize and request that any attorney associated with **PTO Customer No. 71475** may insert additional information identifying said PCT Patent Application, United States Patent Application and/or United States Provisional Application(s) after execution of this agreement.

We agree that any patent applications of any countries foreign to the United States which may be filed under any applicable international treaties and/or conventions based upon said invention(s) shall be filed in the name of Assignee with the right to claim priority to any earlier filed applications based upon said invention(s).

We hereby further agree that We shall, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to me/us, communicate all facts known regarding the invention(s), testify in any legal proceeding, execute any and all papers, and generally do everything that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to be a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by me/us.

We hereby further agree and authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and all other appropriate government officials for applicable countries foreign to the United States to issue any and all above-identified patents to Assignee.

**INVENTOR 1:** 

Signature: Jun 2 Builly Date: E-A-5-11

Witnessed by: Jaj Taj Date: BA46, 11

Signature

Guy T. STOEUEL Printed Name of Witness

INVENTOR 2:

Signature:

Adam Robert Rusciolelli